

This instrument prepared by: Jeff G. Underwood, Attorney Sirote & Permutt P.C. 2311 Highland Avenue South Birmingham, Alabama 35205

Send Tax Notice to: Candice Pate

127 Carrington Lane Calera, AL 35040

## SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

#### SHELBY COUNTY

That in consideration of Seventy Thousand Five Hundred And 00/100 Dollars (\$70,500.00) to the undersigned Grantor, HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc., a corporation, (herein referred to as Grantor) in hand paid by the Grantee herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, the said Grantor does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Candice Pate, (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 63, according to the Survey of Carrington, Sector II, as recorded in Map Book 25, Page 17, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama; being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

#### Subject to:

- 1. Any item disclosed on that certain policy of title insurance obtained in connection with this transaction.
- 2. Ad valorem Taxes for the current tax year, which Grantee herein assume and agree to pay.
- 3. Mineral and mining rights as recorded in Deed Book 352, Page 118; Deed Book 352, Page 805 and Deed Book 60, Page 109..
- 4. Release of damages as recorded in Deed Book 352, Page 818; Deed Book 352, Page 805 and Instrument Number 1995-28050.
  - Restrictions as shown on recorded plat.
- 5. All outstanding rights of redemption in favor of all persons entitled to redeem the property from that certain mortgage foreclosure sale evidenced by mortgage foreclosure deed recorded in Inst. No. 20120809000292610, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

This property is sold as is and grantor only warrants title from the time grantor obtained title until the date grantor conveys its interest in the aforesaid property to the grantee.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD Unto the said Grantee, his/her heirs and assigns, forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor, has hereto set its signature and seal, this the <u>18</u> day of March, 2013.

HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc.

y, <u>Jan</u>

20130523000211320 2/4 \$22.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 05/23/2013 10:43:57 AM FILED/CERT

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California  County of Los Angeles	20130523000211320 3/4 \$22.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 05/23/2013 10:43:57 AM FILED/CERT	
On March 18, 2013 before me, C. M. Pankor	nin , Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appearedT	ammie Flores	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notary Public	C. M. PANKONIN Commission # 1996508 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Nov 1, 2016	
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION		
(Title or description of attached document)  Title or description continued  (Title or description of attached document continued)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM  Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.	
Number of Pages Document Date	<ul> <li>State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.</li> <li>Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.</li> </ul>	
(Additional information)	<ul> <li>The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).</li> <li>Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of</li> </ul>	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER  ☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer  vp  (Title) ☐ Partner(s)	<ul> <li>Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.</li> <li>The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.</li> <li>Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county alarter.</li> </ul>	

the county clerk.

Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.

Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

• Securely attach this document to the signed document

Attorney-in-Fact

Trustee(s)

Other

### REAL ESTATE SALES VALIDATION

Grantor's Name & Mailing Address:  Household Finance Corp of America  931 Corporate Center Drive  Pomona, CA 91768	Grantee's Name and Mailing Address: <u>Candice Pate</u> 127 Carrington Lane  Calera, AL 35040	
Property Address:  127 Carrington Lane  Calera, AL 35040	Date of Sale: 05/17/2013  Total Purchase Price: \$70,500.00  Loan amount: \$72,737.00	
The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the HUD-1 Settlement Statement (Closing Statement).		
I attest to the best of my knowledge and foregoing document is true and accurate. I further on this form may result in the imposition of the pen	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this the 17 day of May 2013.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 8/16/15

20130523000211320 4/4 \$22.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

05/23/2013 10:43:57 AM FILED/CERT

22-1(h).

Candice Pate